



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2336 of 1987**

Kallan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anurag Jauhari, Dinesh Pathak, K.K. Arora, Keshav Sahai  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., B.K.Pandey, K. Ajit, Manoj Kumar Rajvanshi, Vikrant Gupta

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.  
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. On 23.9.2021 the following order was passed :-

"Office report dated 17.03.2020 based on a letter received from the C.J.M., Rampur states that appellant no. 1, Kallua died on 22.02.2002.

Consequently, the appeal on behalf of Kallua abates and it survives only on behalf of appellant 2, 3 and 4.

The office has reported that the lower court record, which has been received consists only of the judgment passed by the trial court.

Obtain a report from the District Judge, Rampur as to why the remaining record has not been sent.

List after ten days along with the report. "

2. Till date, the District Judge, Rampur, has not informed as to why the entire record has not been sent. All efforts, therefore, be made to send the record. If the record is misplaced, the same be reconstructed and if the reconstruction is not possible then a report be sent whether the case can be retried.

3. List this case on 22.4.2026.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**March 20, 2026**

PK